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APPENDIX A 
PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS AT THE HELENA 

 
As soon as reasonably possible, but no later than 6 months from the entry of this Order, Defendants shall finish the retrofits identified 

in this Appendix A. 
 

FAIR HOUSING ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES REQUIREMENT 2 
LEASING OFFICE 

ELEMENT  CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
Entrance door – Sign No raised letters. Will provide raised letters and Braille. 
Reception counter 47″ above the finished floor (“AFF”) Will lower to between 28″ and 34″ AFF. 

 
BICYCLE STORAGE 

ELEMENT  CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
Ramp leading to the entrance door Running slope 8.8% to 9.6% Will reduce running slope to 8.33% max. 

 
TOILET ROOM AT LOBBY 

ELEMENT  CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
Toilet – Seat height 16″ AFF. Will adjust seat height to between 17″ and 

19″ AFF. 
Toilet – Rear grab bar 30″ AFF. Will adjust grab bar height to between 33″ 

and 36″ AFF. 
Toilet – Side grab bar 30″ AFF, 32″ long. Will adjust grab bar height to between 33″ 

and 36″ AFF and increase grab bar length 
to 42″ min. 

Toilet paper dispenser 40″ to 45½″ from the rear wall. Will adjust to 36″ max. from the rear wall. 
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Sink No pipe insulation. Will install pipe insulation. 
Paper towel dispenser 63″ AFF to highest operating control. Will lower to 48″ max. AFF to highest 

operating control. 
 

CHILDREN’S PLAYROOM 

ELEMENT  CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
Entrance door  Automatic door inoperable. Will provide operable automatic door. 
Entrance door - Threshold 1″ high on the room side. Will make flush; or provide ¼″ high max. 

threshold, if not beveled; or provide ½″ 
high max. threshold, beveled at ratio of 1:2 
max. Alternatively, and upon agreement of 
the Government, will install threshold 
extensions with 8.33% max. running 
slopes. 

Sanitary wipes dispenser 56″ AFF. Will lower to 48″ max. AFF. 
 

CHILDREN’S PLAYROOM – TOILET ROOM 

ELEMENT  CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
Entrance door - Threshold 7/8″ high on the bathroom side; ¾″ high on 

the playroom side; noncompliant 1:1 bevel. 
Will make flush; or provide ¼″ high max. 
threshold, if not beveled; or provide ½″ 
high max. threshold, beveled at ratio of 1:2 
max. Alternatively, and upon agreement of 
the Government, will install threshold 
extensions with 8.33% max. running 
slopes. 

Entrance door Opening force of 8 lbs. Will decrease opening force to 5 lbs. max. 

Lavatory Centerline 11½″ from side wall. Will adjust centerline to 15″ min. from 
sidewall. 
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Lavatory No pipe insulation. Will install pipe insulation. 
 

FITNESS CENTER 

ELEMENT  CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
Accessible route to 8th floor level No accessible route. Will install accessible hardware on the 

corridor side of the 8th floor entrance to the 
fitness. 

Entrance door – 7th floor level Opening force of 9 lbs. Will decrease opening force to 5 lbs. max. 
Sanitary wipes dispenser – 7th floor level 56″ AFF. Will lower to 48″ max. AFF for forward 

reach. 
Toilet room, 7th floor level – Entrance door 
threshold 

Noncompliant 1:1 bevel. Will provide 1:2 bevel. 

Toilet room, 7th floor level – Entrance door 
maneuvering clearance 

5¾″ push side latch clearance; pull side 
latch clearance obstructed by an exercise 
machine. 

Will remove the door stopper to increase 
push side latch clearance. 

Toilet room, 7th floor level – Toilet Centerline 20½″ from side wall. Will decrease centerline to 18″ from side 
wall. 

Toilet room, 7th floor level – Toilet side 
grab bar 

30″ long Will increase grab bar length to 42″ min. 

Toilet room, 7th floor level – Lavatory Centerline 11½″ from side wall. Will increase centerline to 15″ from side 
wall. 

Toilet room, 7th floor level – Lavatory No pipe insulation. Will install pipe insulation. 
 

LOUNGE – 9TH FLOOR 

ELEMENT  CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
Kitchen – Sink clearance No knee clearance for forward approach. Will provide for forward approach with 

compliant knee and toe clearance and pipe 
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insulation. 
Massage room – Entrance door threshold 1½″ high on the room side; ½″ high on the 

non-room side; noncompliant 1:1 bevel. 
Will make flush; or provide ¼″ high max. 
threshold, if not beveled; or provide ½″ 
high max. threshold, beveled at ratio of 1:2 
max. Alternatively, and upon agreement of 
the Government, will install threshold 
extensions with 8.33% max. running 
slopes. 

Massage room – Paper towel dispenser 50″ AFF. Will lower to 48″ max. AFF. 
TV room – Entrance doors from the lounge Clear width of 22½″ for each door leaf. Will adjust to provide 32″ min. clear width 

for each door leaf. 
 

TOILET ROOM – 9TH FLOOR LOUNGE NEAR MASSAGE ROOM 

ELEMENT  CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
Entrance door - Threshold 1½″ high on the room side; ½″ high on the 

non-room side; noncompliant 1:1 bevel. 
Will make flush; or provide ¼″ high max. 
threshold, if not beveled; or provide ½″ 
high max. threshold, beveled at ratio of 1:2 
max. Alternatively, and upon agreement of 
the Government, will install threshold 
extensions with 8.33% max. running 
slopes. 

Toilet Centerline 18¾″ from side wall. Will decrease centerline to 18″ from side 
wall. 

Lavatory No pipe insulation. Will install pipe insulation. 
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LAUNDRY ROOMS 

ELEMENT  CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
Entrance door – Threshold (All floors 
except 26th, 28th, 32nd) 

5/8″ high on laundry room side; 
noncompliant 1:1 bevel. 

Will make flush; or provide ¼″ high max. 
threshold, if not beveled; or provide ½″ 
high max. threshold, beveled at ratio of 1:2 
max. Alternatively, and upon agreement of 
the Government, will install threshold 
extensions with 8.33% max. running 
slopes. 

Entrance door – Threshold (26th, 28th, 32nd 
floors) 

1¼″ to 1 7/8″ high on hallway side; 
noncompliant 1:1 bevel. 

Will make flush; or provide ¼″ high max. 
threshold, if not beveled; or provide ½″ 
high max. threshold, beveled at ratio of 1:2 
max. Alternatively, and upon agreement of 
the Government, will install threshold 
extensions with 8.33% max. running 
slopes. 

Entrance door (7th, 8th, 9th, 11th, 38th, 29th 
floors) 

Closing speed of 1 to 2 seconds Will adjust closing speed to 3 sec. min. 
from 90 degrees open to 12 degrees open 

Entrance door – Maneuvering clearance 
(34th floor) 

16½” pull side latch clearance. Will increase pull side latch clearance to 
18″ min. 

Overhead soffit (34th floor) Protrudes 25¾″ at 72½″ AFF.  Will adjust to protrude 4″ max.; or adjust 
to 80″ min. AFF; or provide cane 
detectable barrier below. 

Entrance door – Maneuvering clearance 
(26th floor) 

4″ pull side latch clearance from the table; 
7¾″ from the table support. 

Will increase pull side latch clearance to 
18″ min. 

Folding table (12th through 16th floors) 20 5/8″ to 26 ½″ clear width between 
supports, which provides a noncompliant 
forward approach. 

Will replace table with shelf (without 
vertical supports) to provide compliant 
forward approach of 30″ min. 

Controls – Upper dryers (All floors except 
33rd) 

71½″ AFF. Will replace dryers to provide controls at 
48″ max. AFF measured to highest 
operable control. 



6 
 

Upper dryers (All floors) Dryer opening at 55½″ AFF. Will replace dryers to provide opening at 
48″ max. AFF. 

 
LAUNDRY VALET HALLWAY AT ELEVATOR LOBBY 

ELEMENT  CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
Laundry valet transaction counter 42″ AFF. Will install a folder-down auxiliary 

counter at 34″ AFF. 
Laundry card kiosks (Both locations) 57″ AFF to highest operating control. Will adjust to 48″ max. AFF measured to 

highest operable control. 
Laundry card kiosks (Both locations) Protrudes 7″ at 47½″ AFF. Will provide cane-detectable barrier 

below. 
Ramp to 11th Street entrance door Running slope of 10.8% to 13.0%. Will post signage to indicate clearly that 

this ramp is for use by the building staff, 
and not for tenants. 

 
TRASH ROOMS 

ELEMENT  CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
Door – Threshold (All floors) 5/8″ high on the trash room side; 

noncompliant 1:1 bevel. 
Will make flush; or provide ¼″ high max. 
threshold, if not beveled; or provide ½″ 
high max. threshold, beveled at ratio of 1:2 
max. Alternatively, and upon agreement of 
the Government, will install threshold 
extensions with 8.33% max. running 
slopes. 

Entrance door (Floors 22 and 23) 3″ to 4 3/8″ pull side latch clearance. Will provide alternative trash pick-up by 
the building staff at set times on a daily 
basis for any tenant or guest with 
disabilities residing on floors 22 and 23.  
Tenants will be notified of this procedure 
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in writing; and notices of this procedure 
will be posted on building bulletin boards. 

Entrance door (Floors 3-7, 10-14, 16, 28, 
35) 

Closing speed of 1 to 2 seconds. Will decrease closing speed to 3 sec. min. 
from 90 degrees open to 12 degrees open. 

Chute access panel (Floors 33, 35, 39) Opening forces of 9 lbs. to 12 lbs. Will decrease opening force to 5 lbs. max. 
 

TENANT STORAGE – 6TH FLOOR 

ELEMENT  CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
Entrance door - Threshold ½″ high on the hallway side; noncompliant 

1:1 bevel; 7/8″ high on the room side; 
noncompliant 1:1 bevel. 

Will make flush; or provide ¼″ high max. 
threshold, if not beveled; or provide ½″ 
high max. threshold, beveled at ratio of 1:2 
max. Alternatively, and upon agreement of 
the Government, will install threshold 
extensions with 8.33% max. running 
slopes. 

 
ROOF TERRACE 

ELEMENT  CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
Ramp leading to terrace door Running slope of 8.1% to 10.2%. Will reduce running slope to 8.33% max. 
Terrace door 1″ high on the exterior side; noncompliant 

1:1 bevel. 
Will make flush; or provide ¼″ high max. 
threshold, if not beveled; or provide ½″ 
high max. threshold, beveled at ratio of 1:2 
max. Alternatively, and upon agreement of 
the Government, will install threshold 
extensions with 8.33% max. running 
slopes. 
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APPENDIX B 
UNIT RETROFITS AT THE HELENA 

 
As soon as reasonably possible, but no later than 6 months from the entry of this Order, Defendants shall finish the retrofits listed in 

this Appendix B. 
 

CLEARING OPEN WIDTH OF DOORS 
FAIR HOUSING ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES REQUIREMENT 3, SEC. (2) 

UNIT(S) CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
All swinging bedroom, bathroom, 
and walk-in closet doors 

Clear opening width typically is 31 
1/8″; door leaf 33½″ wide 

Will increase clear width to 31 5/8″ min., with the use of a 
swing-clear offset door hinge or otherwise, upon the 
request of a tenant or prospective tenant. 

 
KITCHEN – WOODEN THRESHOLD 

FAIR HOUSING ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES REQUIREMENT 4, SEC. (2) 

UNIT(S) CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
All units 5/8″ to ¾″ high total; 

noncompliant 1:1.5 bevel  
Will make flush; or provide ¼″ high max. threshold, if not 
beveled; or provide ½″ high max. threshold, beveled at 
ratio of 1:2 max.  Retrofit will be made upon the request 
of a tenant or prospective tenant, upon vacancy, or within 
the term of the Consent Decree, whichever comes earliest. 

 
BATHROOM – MARBLE THRESHOLD 

FAIR HOUSING ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES REQUIREMENT 4, SEC. (2) 

UNIT(S) CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
Bathroom Style 1 5/8″ to ¾″ high total; 

noncompliant 1:1.5 bevel  
Will make flush; or provide ¼″ high max. threshold, if not 
beveled; or provide ½″ high max. threshold, beveled at 
ratio of 1:2 max.  Retrofit will be made upon the request 
of a tenant or prospective tenant, upon vacancy, or within 
the term of the Consent Decree, whichever comes earliest. 

Bathroom Style 2 ¾″ high on bathroom side; ½″ Will make flush, or provide ¼″ high max. threshold, if not 
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high on hallway side; ¼″ 
noncompliant bevel 

beveled, or provide ½″ high max. threshold, beveled at 
ratio of 1:2 max.  Retrofit will be made upon the request 
of a tenant or prospective tenant, upon vacancy, or within 
the term of the Consent Decree, whichever comes earliest. 

 

UNIT ENTRANCE DOOR THRESHOLD 
FAIR HOUSING ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES REQUIREMENT 4, SEC. (4) 

UNIT(S) CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
All units Noncompliant 1:1 bevel  Will adjust bevel to no steeper than 1:2.   
Units 19B, 28A, and 28B 1 3/8″ high on the hallway side Will make flush, or provide ¼″ high max. threshold, if not 

beveled, or provide ½″ high max. threshold, beveled at 
ratio of 1:2 max.   

 
 TERRACE DOOR THRESHOLD 

FAIR HOUSING ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES REQUIREMENT 4, SEC. (4) 

UNIT(S) CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
34G-40G Level change at interior side of 

terrace door is 11½″ (one step up 
to terrace door)  

Will install a lift or a compliant ramp upon the request of a 
tenant or prospective tenant. 

34G-40G Level change at exterior side of 
terrace door is 1¼″  

Will reduce level change at terrace door to ¾″ high max., 
beveled at 1:2 max. upon the request of a tenant or 
prospective tenant. 

34F-40F Threshold at terrace door is 2″ 
high total, no bevel  

Will reduce threshold to ¾″ high max., beveled at 1:2 
max.  Retrofit will be made upon the request of a tenant or 
prospective tenant, upon vacancy, or within the term of 
the Consent Decree, whichever comes earliest. 
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BATHROOM OUTLETS 
FAIR HOUSING ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES REQUIREMENT 5 

UNIT(S) CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
3A-40A, 3B-8B, 10B-40B, 3C-33C 
(hall bathroom), 34C-40C, 12D-
40D, 3E-40E, 8F, 10F-40F, 3G-7G, 
9G-33G, 3H-40H, 3J-7J, 8J (hall 
bathroom), 10J-40J, 3K-9K, 11K-
40K, 5L-9L, 10L-40L, 3M-40M, 
3N-10N, 11N-34N, 3P-33P, 3Q-8Q, 
12Q-33Q, 3R-8R, 10R-11R, 3S-8S, 
10S, 11S-33S, 3T-8T, 10T-11T, 
10U-11U, 10V-11V 

No clear floor space at the outlet; 
outlet is in the corner at the toilet 

Will move outlets, install new outlets, or provide wall-
mounted power strips such that outlets are located with 
sufficient clear floor space for a compliant forward or side 
reach, upon the request of a tenant or prospective tenant, 
upon vacancy, or within the term of the Consent Decree, 
whichever comes earliest. 

 
KITCHEN OUTLETS 

FAIR HOUSING ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES REQUIREMENT 5 

UNIT(S) CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
3B-8B, 9C-33C, 34D-40D, 34E-
40E, 3F-7F, 10F-40F, 3G-7G, 10G-
33G, 34H-40H, 9J, 3K-4K, 12M-
33M, 3N-8N, 10Q-11Q 

10¼″ to 11¼″ from the refrigerator 
measured to the centerline of the 
outlets 

Will move outlets, install new outlets, or provide wall-
mounted power strips such that distance from the 
refrigerator measured to the centerline of the outlets is 12″ 
min, upon the request of a tenant or prospective tenant, 
upon vacancy, or within the term of the Consent Decree, 
whichever comes earliest. 

12D-33D Kitchen wall outlets, approx. 10½″ 
above finished floor (AFF) 

Will move outlets, install new outlets, or provide wall-
mounted power strips such that outlets are at or above 15″ 
AFF, upon the request of a tenant or prospective tenant, 
upon vacancy, or within the term of the Consent Decree, 
whichever comes earliest. 
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THERMOSTAT 
FAIR HOUSING ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES REQUIREMENT 5 

UNIT(S) CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
3B-8B, 34J-40J, 9K, 3P-8P, 10R-
11R 

61″ AFF measured to the highest 
operable part. 

Will provide wireless thermostat control upon the request 
of a tenant or prospective tenant.1 

 
LIVING ROOM OUTLETS 

FAIR HOUSING ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES REQUIREMENT 5 

UNIT(S) CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
3B-8B, 34C-40C, 34D-40D, 9E-
40E, 10F-40F, 10G-33G, 34H-40H, 
3J-7J, 34J-40J, 9K, 11L-33L, 12M-
33M, 3P-8P, 10R-11R, 11S 

Approx. 4″ AFF measured to the 
centerline of the outlets. 

Will provide power strips such that outlets are at or above 
15″ AFF upon the request of a tenant or prospective 
tenant. 

 

RADIATOR – LIVING ROOM 
FAIR HOUSING ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES REQUIREMENT 5 

UNIT(S) CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
3B-8B, 34J-40J, 11L-33L Controls at approx. 4″ AFF Will provide wireless radiator control.2 

 

OBSTRUCTION OF GRAB BAR LOCATION 
FAIR HOUSING ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES REQUIREMENT 6 

UNIT(S) CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
All units Banjo counter top at lavatory 

obstructs grab bar location 
In a total of 200 units, will remove or modify the banjo 
countertops in all bathrooms such that the countertops do 
not obstruct the grab bar location. Retrofit will be made 

                                                        
1  Settling Defendants further agree to maintain at least four (4) such remote controls at The Helena at all times. 
2  Settling Defendants further agree to maintain at least six (6) such remote controls at The Helena at all times. 
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upon vacancy or within the term of the Consent Decree, 
whichever comes earliest.  Of the 200 units, 70 must be 
two-bedroom units, 70 must be one-bedroom units, and 60 
must be studio units.  Further, these units (i) will include 
those units where the existing refrigerators are being 
replaced by low-profile refrigerators pursuant to this 
consent decree, and (ii) are the same units having the 
bathroom door swing reversed pursuant to this consent 
decree.   
For the remaining units, will remove or modify the banjo 
countertops and install grab bars upon the request of a 
tenant or prospective tenant. 
In the alternative, the Settling Defendants may, within 
three (3) months of the Effective Date of the Consent 
Decree, present information to the United States in 
support of a revised proposal that they have submitted 
regarding an alternative means to install grab bars that are 
equal – in terms of safety and accessibility – to the 
accessible grab bars described in Chapter 6 of the Fair 
Housing Act Design Manual.  The United States shall 
have 90 days to notify the Settling Defendants regarding 
whether it approves such proposal, which approval shall 
not be unreasonably withheld.3 

 
KITCHEN SINKS AND RANGES 

FAIR HOUSING ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES REQUIREMENT 7, SEC. (1)(a) 

UNIT(S) CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
9D-33D, 10R-11R Sink centerlines are less than 24″ 

from adjacent base cabinet. 
Will cover pipes and finish wall and floor beneath 
removable base cabinets.  Retrofit will be made upon 

                                                        
3  In the event that the Settling Defendants disagree with the United States’ decision, they shall have thirty (30) days to seek a 

decision from the Court on whether the United States’ refusal to approve was unreasonable based on the safety and accessibility of the 
alternative means to install grab bars proposed by the Settling Defendants. 
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vacancy or within the term of the Consent Decree, 
whichever comes earliest. 

12N-33N, 3P-8P Sink centerlines are less than 24″ 
from adjacent base cabinet. 

Will cover pipes and finish wall and floor beneath 
removable base cabinet at the request of a tenant or 
prospective tenant; provided that this retrofit shall be 
completed no later than ten (10) days after receiving such 
a request. 

3A-8A, 34A-40A, 3B-8B, 10B-
40B, 3C-40C, 3D-8D, 34D-40D, 
3E-40E, 3F-8F, 10F-40F, 3G-7G, 
9G-40G, 3H-40H, 3J-9J, 34J-40J, 
3K-4K, 9K, 34K-40K, 5L-9L, 34L-
40L, 3M-9M, 12M-40M, 3N-10N, 
9P-33P, 3Q-8Q, 10Q-33Q, 3R-8R, 
12R-33R, 3S-8S, 10S-33S, 3T-8T, 
10T-11T, 10U-11U, 10V-11V  

Range centerlines are less than 24″ 
from adjacent base cabinet, with 
no removable base cabinet. 

In a total of 75 units, will swap range and adjacent cabinet 
to increase centerline.  Retrofit will be made upon the 
request of a tenant or prospective tenant, upon vacancy, or 
within the term of the Consent Decree, whichever comes 
earliest. Of the 75 units, 25 must be two-bedroom units, 
25 must be one-bedroom units, and 25 must be studio 
units; further, these units must (i) include those units 
where the existing refrigerators are being replaced by low-
profile refrigerators pursuant to this consent decree, and 
(ii) if the Settling Defendants’ grab bar proposal is 
rejected by the United States, will have the bathroom 
banjo countertops replaced pursuant to this consent 
decree. 
For the remaining units, will swap range and adjacent 
cabinet to increase centerline at the request of a tenant or 
prospective tenant; provided that this retrofit shall be 
completed no later than ten (10) days after receiving such 
a request.  

 
KITCHEN CLEARANCE 

FAIR HOUSING ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES REQUIREMENT 7, SEC. (1)(b) 

UNIT(S) CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
34J-40J, 10R, 11R Less than 40″ min. width at the 

refrigerator. 
Will install low-profile refrigerators to provide 40″ min. 
width at the refrigerators.  Retrofit will be made upon the 
request of a tenant or prospective tenant, upon vacancy, or 
within the term of the Consent Decree, whichever comes 
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earliest. 
3A-40A, 3B-8B, 10B-40B, 3C-40C, 
3D-8D, 34D-40D, 3E-40E, 3F-8F, 
10F-340F, 3G-7G, 9G-33G, 3H-8H, 
9H-40H, 3J-33J, 3K-9K, 11K-40K, 
5L-9L, 34L-40L, 3M-40M, 3N-
10N, 12N-33N, 3P-11P, 26P-33P, 
3Q-8Q, 10Q-33Q, 3R-8R, 12R-
33R, 3S-8S, 10S, 11S-33S, 3T-8T, 
10T-11T, 10U-11U, 10V-11V 

Less than 40″ min. width at the 
refrigerator and/or at the range 

Will provide 40″ min. width at the refrigerators and/or at 
the ranges at the request of a tenant or prospective tenant 

 
BATHROOM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 

FAIR HOUSING ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES REQUIREMENT 7, SEC. (2)(a)(i) 

UNIT(S) CONDITION AGREED UPON REQUEST 
All units except 9G, 3H-8H, 9J-25J, 
5K-8K, 11K-25K, 5L-9L, 10M-
11M, 3N-8N, 10N, 3Q-8Q, 10Q-
11Q, 10S 

Clear floor space beyond the door 
swing is less than 30″ wide by 48″ 
long 

For a total of 140 units, will reverse the bathroom door 
swings.  Retrofit will be made upon the request of a tenant 
or prospective tenant, upon vacancy, or within the term of 
the Consent Decree, whichever comes earliest.  Of the 140 
units, 50 must be two-bedroom units, 50 must be one-
bedroom units, and 40 must be studio units. 
For the remaining units, will reverse bathroom door swing 
at the request of a tenant or prospective tenant; provided 
that this retrofit shall be completed no later than ten (10) 
days after receiving such a request. 

 
BATHROOM TOILETS 

FAIR HOUSING ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES REQUIREMENT 7, SEC. (2)(a)(ii) 

UNIT(S) CONDITION AGREED UPON RETROFIT 
Units 26J-40J, 26P-33P, 11S. Centerline less than 18″ from side 

wall 
Will install offset flange to move toilet as close to between 
16″ and 18″ away from side wall as the flange will permit.  
Retrofit will be made upon the request of a tenant or 
prospective tenant, upon vacancy, or within the term of 
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the Consent Decree, whichever comes earliest. 
Units 3A-8A, 3C-8C, 3D-8D, 34D-
40D, 3E-8E, 8F, 10F-33F, 10G-
33G, 12J-25J, 11K-33K.  

Centerline less than 18″ from side 
wall 

Will install offset flange to move toilet as close to between 
16″ and 18″ away from side wall as the flange will permit 
upon the request of a tenant or prospective tenant; 
provided that the retrofit shall be completed within thirty 
(30) days after receiving such a request. 

Units 10B-33B, 34G-40G, 34H-
40H, 9J, 34K-40K, 34L-40L, 9M, 
12M-40M, 3N-9N, 12N-33N, 9P, 
10Q-33Q, 3R-8R, 12R-33R, 3S-8S, 
12S-33S, 3T-8T, 10T-11T, 10U-
11U, 10V-11V. 

Centerline greater than 18″ from 
side wall 

Will install a ledger strip on the side wall for installation 
of grab bar upon the request of a tenant or prospective 
tenant; provided that the retrofit shall be completed within 
ten (10) days after such a request. 

 
 



APPENDIX C 
 

NOTICE OF RETROFITS TO PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS  
OF THE HELENA 

                
To Our Residents and Prospective Residents: 
 

Federal law requires that the public and common use areas at the Helena contain 
accessibility features for persons with disabilities.  Within the next six months, we will be 
undertaking a program of retrofits to the public and common use areas to make them 
more accessible to persons with disabilities.  A list of mandatory retrofits we will be 
undertaking is available at the leasing office.  We do not anticipate that current residents 
will have to be relocated during the term of their tenancy or that prospective residents 
will have their move-in dates delayed because of the retrofits we will be undertaking. 
 

Should you have questions regarding this letter, please contact the leasing office 
at the Helena or the United States Attorney’s Office, Southern District of New York, at 
(212) 637-0840. 

 
Sincerely, 
The Helena 



APPENDIX D 
 

NOTICE TO RESIDENTS OR PROSPECTIVE RESIDENTS 
OF RETROFITS FOR THE HELENA, 

WHICH MUST BE SCHEDULED WITHIN THE NEXT SIX MONTHS 
 

The Helena is dedicated to the principle of equal housing opportunity.  The 
federal Fair Housing Act requires that apartments in newer apartment communities have 
certain features of physical accessibility for people with disabilities.  

 
This is to advise you that, as a result of a settlement in a case brought by the 

United States against the developers and designers of this apartment complex, we have 
agreed to modify, by varying degrees, the apartments at the Helena to provide greater 
accessibility for people with disabilities.  Your unit or prospective unit is one of those 
that does not meet the accessibility requirements of the Fair Housing Act.  We want you 
to know that you may request to have your apartment, or prospective apartment, modified 
now at no cost to you.  The actual work will take no more than five days and, should you 
have to move out temporarily, we will pay reasonable relocation and housing expenses 
while the modifications are being made. 
 

Depending on the particular features in your unit, the modifications may include: 
 

• Modification of door entries and thresholds to ensure accessibility to persons 
in wheelchairs; 
 

• Modification of bathrooms to ensure accessibility to persons in wheelchairs; 
 
• Modification of kitchen appliances to ensure usability by persons with 

disabilities; or 
 
• Lowering of electrical outlets. 

 
While you do not have to request the modifications now, you should be aware that 

some of this work must be completed within the next six months, regardless of your 
intention to stay in the apartment for a longer time.  A representative will be contacting 
you soon to review these modifications and to discuss a time frame within which these 
modifications may be made. 
 

If you have any questions, please contact us at the management office. 



APPENDIX E 
 

ADDITIONAL PROPERTY 
 

Name Number of Buildings Location 

The Epic 1 125 West 31st Street,  
New York, NY 10001 

 



APPENDIX F 
 

NOTICE TO PERSONS WHO MAY HAVE SUFFERED FROM INADEQUATE 
ACCESSIBLE FEATURES AT THE HELENA AND OTHER RENTAL BUILDINGS 
 

On ______ ___, 2015, the United States District Court for the Southern District of 
New York entered a consent decree resolving a lawsuit brought by the United States 
Department of Justice against certain builders and developers alleging that they failed to 
include certain accessible features for persons with disabilities required by the Fair 
Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(c), in the design and construction of the Helena. 

 
Under this consent decree, a person may be entitled to receive monetary relief if 

he or she: 
 
• WAS DISCOURAGED FROM LIVING AT THIS PROPERTY BECAUSE OF 

THE LACK OF ACCESSIBLE FEATURES; 
 
• HAS BEEN HURT IN ANY WAY BY THE LACK OF ACCESSIBLE 

FEATURES AT THIS PROPERTY; 
 
• PAID TO HAVE AN APARTMENT AT THIS PROPERTY MADE MORE 

ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES; OR 
 
• WAS OTHERWISE DISCRIMINATED AGAINST ON THE BASIS OF 

DISABILITY AT THIS PROPERTY. 
 

The rental buildings relevant to this notice are: (i) The Helena, (ii) The Epic, (iii) 
213-217 Front Street, (iv) 214-216 Front Street, and (v) 24-26 Peck Slip. 

 
If you wish to make a claim for discrimination on the basis of disability, or if you 

have any information about persons who may have such a claim, please contact the 
United States Attorney’s Office, Southern District of New York at 212-637-2800. You 
may also fax us at 212-637-2702 or write to: 

 
United States Attorney’s Office, Southern District of New York 

Attn: Civil Rights Unit 
86 Chambers Street 

New York, New York 10007 
 
NOTE: You must call or write no later than ___, 20__. 



APPENDIX G 
 

RELEASE FORM 
 

In consideration of the payment of the sum of _____________ dollars 
($_______), pursuant to the Consent Decree entered in United States of America v. The 
Helena Associates, LLC, et al., 14 Civ. 2698 (RA) (S.D.N.Y.), I hereby release The 
Helena Associates, LLC and The Durst Organization, Inc. (the “Developer Defendants”) 
from any and all liability for any claims, legal or equitable, I may have against them 
arising out of the issues alleged in the above-styled action. 

 
I fully acknowledge and agree that this release of the Developer Defendants shall 

be binding on my heirs, representatives, executors, successors, administrators, and 
assigns. 
 

I hereby acknowledge that I have read and understand this release and have 
executed it voluntarily and with full knowledge of its legal consequences. 

 
____________________________ 
(Signature) 
 
 
____________________________ 
(Print name) 
 
 
____________ 
(Date) 



APPENDIX H 
 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF CONSENT ORDER 
 
I ___________________, am an employee of _______________________ and my duties 
include __________________________.  I have received and read a copy of the Consent 
Decree in United States of America v. The Durst Organization Inc., et al., 14 Civ. 2698 
(RA) (S.D.N.Y.), and have been given instruction on (1) the terms of this Consent 
Decree, (2) the requirements of the Fair Housing Act, particularly related to the Act’s 
design and construction requirements, and (3) my responsibilities and obligations under 
the Consent Decree and the Fair Housing Act.  I have had all of my questions concerning 
the Consent Decree answered to my satisfaction. 

 
 

________, 20___ 
 

____________________________________ 
Employee Signature 



APPENDIX I 
 

CERTIFICATION OF FAIR HOUSING TRAINING 
 

On __________, I attended training on the federal Fair Housing Act, including its 
requirements concerning physical accessibility for persons with disabilities. I was also 
instructed as to the rental policies and procedures, including the nondiscrimination, 
complaint, and reasonable accommodation policies of the Fair Housing Act. I have had 
all of my question concerning the Fair Housing Act answered to my satisfaction. 
 
__________________________________________ 
Employee Signature 
 
 
__________________________________________ 
Print Name 
 
 
__________________________________________ 
Date 
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ACCESSIBILITY MODIFICATION RIDER 
 

ADDITIONAL CLAUSES ATTACHED AND FORMING A PART OF THE LEASE
DATED    BETWEEN    (LANDLORD) AND 
   (TENANT) REGARDING APARTMENT    IN THE 
PREMISES LOCATED AT 601 WEST 57th STREET, NEW YORK, NEW YORK,             
(THE “BUILDING”). IN THE EVENT OF ANY INCONSISTENCY BETWEEN THE 
PROVISIONS OF THIS RIDER AND THE PROVISIONS OF THE LEASE TO WHICH 
THIS RIDER IS ANNEXED, THE PROVISIONS OF THIS RIDER SHALL GOVERN 
AND BE BINDING.    THE PROVISIONS OF THIS RIDER SHALL BE CONSTRUED 
TO BE IN ADDITION TO AND NOT IN LIMITATION OF THE RIGHTS AND 
OBLIGATIONS OF THE LANDLORD AND THE TENANT. 

 
1. TENANT acknowledges that he/she has been advised that TENANT may request that 

LANDLORD install in the apartment which is the subject of this lease any or all of the 
“accessibility modifications” set forth below. 

 

2.   LANDLORD acknowledges and agrees that within ten (10) days of receiving a written 
request for installation of any or all of the items set forth below from the TENANT, made at 
any time during  the  term  of  the  LEASE,  LANDLORD  shall  install  the  requested  items  
in  the Apartment without charge to the tenant and without any increase in the legal rent. 

 

3.   LANDLORD and TENANT agree that in the event any item is installed at TENANT’S 
request, the item(s) shall thereafter remain the property of the LANDLORD and must be 
properly maintained and returned to the LANDLORD at the end of the lease in the same 
condition as originally provided, except for normal wear and tear. 

 
LIST OF ACCESSIBILITY MODIFICATIONS: 

a.   Clear Width of Doors.  For any doors with a clear width opening of less than thirty-four 
inches in width, Landlord will install swing-away hinges to provide additional two inches 
(2”) of clearance. 

b.   Exterior Side of Terrace Doors:  In instances where there is a level change greater than 
one-quarter inch (1/4”), unbeveled, or one-half inch (1/2”), beveled at a maximum ratio 
of 1:2, on the exterior side of a terrace door, Landlord will install a lift, or a ramp with a 
1:12 slope. 

c.   Interior Side of Terrace Doors: Where a level change of greater than level change 
greater than one-quarter inch (1/4”), unbeveled, or one-half inch (1/2”), beveled at a 
maximum ratio of 1:2, Landlord will reduce the level change to one-half inch (1/4”) with 
a 1:2 bevel, or, if infeasible, install a ramp with 1:12 slope. 

d.   Thermostat and Radiator Controls.  Where radiator and/or thermostat controls are 
located less than fifteen inches (15”) or more than forty-eight inches (48”) above the 
finished floor, Landlord will provide wireless controls for each item affected. 

e.   Outlet Location.  Landlord will provide wall mounted power strips for outlets that are 
located: 

i. Less than fifteen inches (15”) or more than forty-eight inches (48”) above the 
finished floor, if obstructed and intended for a forward approach; 

ii. Less than fifteen inches (15”) or more than forty-six inches (46”) above the 
finished floor, if obstructed and intended for a sideways approach; 
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iii. Above a kitchen countertop, but less than twelve inches (12”) from a corner 
where the kitchen countertop meets the wall; and/or 

iv. Above a kitchen countertop, but less than twelve inches (12”) from an adjacent 
appliance. 

f. Bathroom Grab Bars.  Landlord will install grab bars. For bathrooms with a rear banjo 
above the toilet, Landlord will remove banjo countertops and replace with countertops 
that do not obstruct the grab bar location. 

g.   Clear Floor Space at Appliances.  In kitchens where there is less than forty inches (40”) 
minimum of clear floor space between opposing base cabinets, countertops, appliances 
and/or walls, Landlord will provide forty inch (40”) minimum width by replacing the 
existing appliances with low-profile appliances, and/or adjusting the electric or gas 
hookup at the range and push back the range. 

h.   Range and Kitchen Sink Centerline. Where the kitchen sink and/or range are located 
less than twenty four inches (24”) from an adjacent, non-removable base cabinet, 
Landlord will either swap the range and the adjacent cabinet to increase centerline, or 
will remove base cabinetry to increase centerline. 

i. Bathroom Clear Floor Space.  Where less than thirty inches (30”) by forty-eight inches 
(48”) of clear floor space is provided beyond the swing of a bathroom doorway, Landlord 
will reverse the swing of the door to swing outward. 

j. Bathroom Lavatory Base Cabinets.  Landlord will create a twenty-four inch (24”) 
minimum centerline from the adjacent bathtub by removing base cabinets in all 
bathrooms, covering the pipes, and finishing the floor and wall below the sink. 

k.   Toilet Centerline.  Where the centerline of a toilet is less than sixteen inches (16”) from 
an adjacent side wall, Landlord will install an offset flange to move the toilet as close to 
sixteen inches (16”) from the sidewall as the flange will permit.  Where the toilet 
centerline is greater than eighteen inches (18”) from the adjacent side wall, Landlord will 
install ledger strips to reduce the centerline to eighteen inches (18”). 

 
 
 
LANDLORD TENANT 

 
 
 
By: By: Dated:   
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